

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JEFFREY LAYDON, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

MIZUHO BANK, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-
MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE SUMITOMO TRUST
AND BANKING CO., LTD., THE NORINCHUKIN
BANK, MITSUBISHI UFJ TRUST AND BANKING
CORPORATION, SUMITOMO MITSUI BANKING
CORPORATION, RESONA BANK, LTD., J.P.
MORGAN CHASE & CO., J.P. MORGAN CHASE
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, J.P. MORGAN
SECURITIES PLC, MIZUHO CORPORATE BANK,
LTD., DEUTSCHE BANK AG, MIZUHO TRUST
AND BANKING CO., LTD., THE SHOKO CHUKIN
BANK, LTD., SHINKIN CENTRAL BANK, UBS AG,
UBS SECURITIES JAPAN CO. LTD., THE BANK OF
YOKOHAMA, LTD., SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SA, THE
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC,
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, RBS
SECURITIES JAPAN LIMITED, BARCLAYS BANK
PLC, CITIBANK, NA, CITIGROUP, INC., CITIBANK,
JAPAN LTD., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS
JAPAN, INC., COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE
RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A., HSBC
HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK PLC, ICAP PLC, R.P.
MARTIN HOLDINGS LIMITED AND JOHN DOE
NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD) (HBP)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Court should preliminarily approve the settlements.....2

 A. The preliminary approval standards..... 2

 B. The settlements’ benefits to the Settlement Class 4

 C. The settlements are procedurally fair because they were produced by well-informed, arms-length negotiations by experienced counsel 6

 D. There are no obvious or other deficiencies in the settlements..... 8

 E. The settlements do not favor Plaintiffs or Class Members, nor do they create preferences..... 8

 F. The settlement consideration is well within the range of what possibly may be found, at final approval, to be fair and reasonable 10

 1. Applying the *Grinnell* “final approval” factors to the settlements is unnecessary at preliminary approval 13

 II. The Court should conditionally certify the Settlement Class.....17

 A. The Settlement Class meets the Rule 23(a) requirements. 18

 1. Numerosity 18

 2. Commonality 18

 3. Typicality 19

 4. Adequacy 20

 B. The proposed settlement class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)..... 23

 1. Predominance 23

 2. Superiority..... 25

 III. The Court should appoint A.B. Data as Escrow Agent.....26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 26

Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) 20

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.,
273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001) 2

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 4

Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.,
212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

Brown v. Am. Home Prods. Corp. (In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine)),
MDL No. 1203, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12275 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000) 24

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) 23

Cent. States Group v. AIG Glob. Inv. Corp. (In re Healthsouth Corp. Secs. Litig.),
334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 10

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 22

Charron v. Wiener,
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) 9

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) 25

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 13

Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.,
No. 05-CV-4659 (DLI), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38701 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....20

Gottesman v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971) 11

In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.,

818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 9, 10

In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 10

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
MDL No. 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 15

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1175 (JG) (VVP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180914 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .. 24

In re Am. Int'l Group Secs. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) 17, 24, 26

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 6

In re Canadian Superior Secs. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 10087 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132708 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011) 9

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 21

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981) 11

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 26

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1409, M 21-95, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) 6

In re Data Access Sys. Sec. Litig.,
103 F.R.D. 130 (D.N.J. 1984) 18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 11

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 9, 26

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 15, 21

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 6, 18, 25

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
82 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 26

In re Ionosphere Clubs,
156 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) 11

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 6

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 9

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) passim

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) passim

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) passim

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17255 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011) 4

In re PaineWebber Pshps. Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997) 7

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 13

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10cv3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 3, 7

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 18

In re Prudential Secs. Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
MDL No. 1005, M-21-67 (MP), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22103
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995) 11

In re Qiao Xing Secs. Litig.,
No. 07-CIV-7097 (DLC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26043 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008) 9

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 7

In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) 14

In re Traffic Exec. Asso.—E. Railroads,
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) 3

In re Wachovia Equity Secs. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 6171 (RJS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97910 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2012) 9

In re Warner Commc’ns Secs. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 12

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 19

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) 11

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)20

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petrol. Co.,
 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) 11, 13

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 3

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, L.L.C.,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 26

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 24

Monaco v. Carpinello,
 No. CV-98-3386 (CPS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28990 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) 6

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 6

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 10

Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp., Ltd.,
 No. 08-cv-42 (JG) (VVP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121795 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013) 9

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) 2

Seijas v. Republic of Arg.,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010) 26

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014) 7

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 2

Strobl v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.,
582 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 27

In re Tronox Inc.,
No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158767 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) 15

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 11

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 17

Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig. v. Visa,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 et seq. passim

Other

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.632 3, 7

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.313 10

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 3

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 12:35 (4th ed. 2002) 10
